AN ORDINANCE VACATING THE ALLEY LYING IN BLOCK 4, WESTERN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF ALBANY, AND A PORTION OF MAPLE STREET BETWEEN FOURTH AVENUE AND THE CALAPOOIA RIVER.

*WEREAS, the Council of the City of Albany did, by the adoption of Resolution No. 472 at the Council meeting held on the 28th day of May, 1958, set the hour as 7:15 p.m. o'stock Pacific Standard Time on July 9, 1958 as the time for hearing of objections to the proposed vacation of the alley lying in Block 4, Western Addition to the City of Albany and a portion of Maple Street between Fourth Avenue and the Calapooia River, more particularly described in the said Resolution and did in the said Resolution direct the City Recorder to publish and post notice of the said proposed vacation as required by law, and

WHEREAS, notice has been posted and published as required by law and in the said Resolution, and

WHEREAS, the said hearing on the 9th day of July, 1958 was duly held and no remonstrance having been filed with the City Recorder and no persons appearing objecting to the proposed vacation.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the alley lying in Block 4 of Western Addition to the City of Albany and a portion of Maple Street between Fourth Avenue and the Calapooia River, more particularly described as follows:

> The alley lying in Block 4, Western Addition to the City of Albany, Linn County, Oregon, and that portion of Maple Street lying north of the north boundary of Fourth Avenue and south of the right bank of the Calapooia River, City of Albany, Oregon.

be and the same are hereby vacated as public streets in the City of Albany, Oregon.

Passed by the Council: July 11, 1958

Approved by the Mayor: July 11, 1958

WX Des

Mayor

Effective Date: August 11, 1958

Deed Records, Linn County, Dregons Book 361, Page 84

ATTEST:

hust luca City Recorder